

**No. 22-30691**

---

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
For the Fifth Circuit**

---

JARIUS BROWN,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

JAVARREA POUNCY; JOHN DOE #1, JOHN DOE #2,  
*Defendants-Appellees*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
AND PROPOSED BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF  
LAW ENFORCEMENT ACTION PARTNERSHIP**

**In support of Plaintiff-Appellant Jarius Brown  
and supporting reversal of the opinion below**

---

Clare Pastore  
USC GOULD SCHOOL OF LAW  
699 Exposition Blvd.  
Los Angeles, CA 90089  
(323) 821-4410  
[cpastore@law.usc.edu](mailto:cpastore@law.usc.edu)

Attorney for *Amicus Curiae* Law Enforcement Action Partnership

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS ..... ii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 1

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. APPLYING A ONE-YEAR STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS TO POLICE MISCONDUCT CLAIMS PLACES A SIGNIFICANT AND UNWARRANTED BURDEN ON THE VINDICATION OF CIVIL RIGHTS, AND DOOMS MANY MERITORIOUS CLAIMS ..... 2

    A. There Are Many Reasons Civil Rights Claims Cannot Always Be filed Quickly ..... 2

    B. In Cases Involving Doe Defendants, Plaintiffs Must Actually File Well Before the One-Year Statute Runs Out, Making the Limitations Period Even Shorter ..... 4

II. COMMUNITY TRUST, AND THEREFORE EFFECTIVE POLICING, IS UNDERMINED WHEN VICTIMS HAVE NO PATH TO REDRESS FOR CIVIL RIGHTS VIOLATIONS ..... 7

III. WHEN INDIVIDUAL BAD ACTORS ARE NOT HELD TO ACCOUNT FOR MISCONDUCT, COMMUNITY TRUST AND EFFECTIVE POLICING ARE FURTHER ERODED ..... 10

IV. AFFORDING A REASONABLE TIME TO FILE SECTION 1983 CASES WILL FACILITATE MORE THOROUGH INTERNAL INVESTIGATIONS AND MAY THEREBY OBVIATE THE NEED FOR SOME CASES TO BE FILED AT ALL .....	15
CONCLUSION .....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**CASES**

*Balle v. Nueces County*,  
952 F.3d 552 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2017) ..... 5

*Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of the Federal Bureau of  
Narcotics*, 403 U.S. 388 (1971) ..... 4

*Burnett v. Grattan*,  
468 U.S. 42, 50 (1984) ..... 2, 6

*Heck v. Humphrey*,  
512 U.S. 477, 484 (1994) ..... 3

*Illinois v. Chicago*, No. 17-cv-6260  
2019 Westlaw 398703 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 31, 2019) ..... 11

*Thompson v. Clark*,  
\_\_U.S.\_\_, 142 S. Ct. 1332, 1335 (2022) ..... 3

**STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... 1, 3, 6

42 U.S.C. § 1988 ..... 6

**RULES**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 11 ..... 3

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 15(c)(1) ..... 5

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 16(b) ..... 4

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 26(d)(1) . . . . . 4  
 Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 26(f) . . . . . 4

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Eric P. Baumer, *Neighborhood Disadvantage and Police Notification by Victims of Violence*, 40 *Criminology* 579 (2002) . . . . . 8

David H. Bayley, *Law Enforcement and The Rule of Law: Is There a Tradeoff?* 2 *Criminology & Pub. Pol’y* 133 (2002) . . . . . 7

David Bordua & Larry Tifft, *Citizens’ Interviews, Organizational Feedback, and Police-Community Relations Decisions*, 6 *Law & Soc. Rev.* 155 (1971) . . . . . 9

John E. Boydston *et al.*, *San Diego Community Profile: Final Report* (1975) . . . . . 7

Community Policing Consortium, *Understanding Community Policing: A Framework for Action* (1994) . . . . . 7

Robert Davis, *Assessing Police-Public Contacts in Seattle* (2004) . . . . . 9

Deby Dean, *Citizens’ Ratings of the Police: The Difference Contact Makes*, 2 *Law & Pol’y Q.* 445 (1980) . . . . . 9

Joseph De Angelis & Brian Wolf, *Perceived Accountability and Public Attitudes Toward Local Police*, 29 *Criminal Justice Studies* 232 (2016) . . . . . 13, 14

Matthew Desmond, Andrew Papachristos, & David S. Kirk, *Police Violence and Citizen Crime Reporting in the Black Community*, 81 *American Sociological Review*, 5 (2016) . . . . . 8, 14

David S. Kirk & Andrew V. Papachristos, *Cultural Mechanisms and the Persistence of Neighborhood Violence*, 116 *Am. J. Soc.* 1190 (2011) . . . . . 8

Tammy Reinhart Kochel & Wesley G. Skogan, *Accountability and Transparency as Levers to Promote Public Trust and Police Legitimacy: Findings from a Natural Experiment*, 44 *Policing: An International Journal of Police Strategies & Management* 1046 (2021) . . . . . 11, 12

Thomas Mrozla, *Complaints of Police Misconduct*, 58 *Soc. Sci. J.* 286 (2020) . . . . . 16

Thomas C. O’Brien, Tracey L. Meares, & Tom R. Tyler, *Reconciling Police and Communities with Apologies, Acknowledgements, or Both: A Controlled Experiment*, 687 *Annals Am. Acad. Pol. & Soc. Sci.* 202 (2020) . . . . . 8, 9

Robert D. Putnam, *Bowling Alone: The Collapse and Revival of American Community* (2000) . . . . . 8

Zak Cheney- Rice, *This Not Justice. It’s Self-Preservation.*, *N.Y. Mag.*, Apr. 20, 2021 . . . . . 10

Anthony Stanford, *Copping Out: The Consequences of Police Corruption and Misconduct* 153 (2015) . . . . . 9

Jason Sunshine & Tom R. Tyler, *The Role of Procedural Justice and Legitimacy in Shaping Public Support for Policing*, 37 *Law & Soc. Rev.* 513 (2003) . . . . . 7

Tom. R. Tyler & Yuen J. Huo, *Trust in the Law: Encouraging Public Cooperation with the Police and Courts* (2002) . . . . . 9

U.S. Department of Justice, Civil Rights Division & U.S. Attorney’s Office, Northern District of Illinois, *Investigation of the Chicago Police Department* (2017) . . . . . 11

Rob Voigt *et al.*, *Language from Police Body Camera Footage Shows Racial Disparities in Officer Respect*, 114 *Proceedings Nat’l Acad. Sci.* 6521 (2017) . . . . . 9

Darlene Walker *et al.*, *Contact and Support: An Empirical Assessment of Public Attitudes Toward the Police and the Court*,



51 N.C. L. Rev. 43 (1972) ..... 9

Brent T. White, *Say You're Sorry: Court-Ordered Apologies as a Civil Rights Remedy*, 91 Cornell L.Rev. 1261 (2006) ..... 15

Morgan Winsor, *5 Takeaways from Scathing Department of Justice Report on Chicago Policing*, ABC News (Jan. 13, 2017) ..... 11
